

NO. 44172-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOHN MICHAEL BALE,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 12-1-00762-2

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

RUSSELL D. HAUGE  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Lise Ellner  
Po Box 2711  
Vashon, WA 98070-2711  
Email: liseellnerlaw@comcast.net

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

    B. FACTS .....1

III. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. EVIDENCE THAT BALE PULLED AND COCKED A LOADED GUN, AND REPEATEDLY ATTEMPTED TO POINT IT AT MORRISON AT POINT-BLANK RANGE UNTIL THE OFFICERS MANAGED TO DISARM HIM WAS SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENT OF FIRST-DEGREE ASSAULT OF INTENT TO INFLICT GREAT BODILY HARM.....8

    B. THE ALLEGATION THAT BALE KNOWINGLY POSSESSED A STOLEN FIREARM WAS SUFFICIENT TO APPRISE HIM OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF POSSESSING A STOLEN FIREARM.....12

    C. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SHOW THAT BALE KNEW THE GUN WAS STOLEN.....17

IV. CONCLUSION.....18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>State v. Basford</i> , 76 Wn.2d 522, 457 P.2d 1010 (1969).....	8
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Elmi</i> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Ferreira</i> , 69 Wn. App. 465, 850 P.2d 541 (1993).....	11
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	9
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 85 Wn. App. 672, 935 P.2d 623 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Hopper</i> , 118 Wn.2d 151, 822 P.2d 775 (1992).....	13
<i>State v. Khlee</i> , 106 Wn. App. 21, 22 P.3d 1264 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Moavenzadeh</i> , 135 Wn.2d 359, 956 P.2d 1097 (1998).....	13, 16
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997).....	9
<i>State v. Simon</i> , 120 Wn.2d 196, 840 P.2d 172 (1992).....	14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	14
